
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 21 March 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Gordon King  

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Gavin Grant  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

[...]
2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=2988&RPID=33233235


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 14 March in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 16 March. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Corporate Peer Challenge 2022 (Pages 5 - 26) 

 The Local Government Association (LGA) conducted a corporate peer challenge 
in November 2022. The report of its findings, as received by Full Council, is 
provided, and an action plan for approval by Cabinet on 28 March 2023 will 
follow. 



 

Page 4 

 

7   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 27 - 32) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups: 
 

 Evolve Programme Task Group 

 Financial Planning Task Group 

8   Forward Work Programme (Pages 33 - 76) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 2
[...]
development has been good, the council is self- 

aware and appreciates that it is not the yet the finished article. There remain some 

challenges around workforce reforms, but the right building blocks are in place and 

there is positive organisational energy and commitment to continue the journey. 

Place leadership is clearly an important focus for members at Wiltshire Council and 

their ambitions are well articulated in the Thriving Economy and Sustainable 

Environment themes of the Business Plan. Members speak with passion about their 

desire to positively shape their communities. However, delivering an ambitious place-

shaping agenda has significant resource implications for the council and as 

budgetary pressures grow, there will need to be some challenging discussions about 

resource allocation, ensuring the right balance is maintained between people and 

place priorities, and that the impressive performance in areas such as Children’s 

services is not jeopardised. Exploring alternative delivery options through enhanced 

partnership working could help build capacity to achieve place-shaping ambitions.  

Area Boards are well placed to facilitate leadership on local issues, and the Place 

Board3 model is allowing all partners to coalesce around vision and delivery for 

specific geographies – the next stage is to review the role and function of the Area 

Boards and the part they should play in a more strategic and collaborative approach 

to place-shaping. 

The Council is taking an active lead and is well respected in the ICB/ICS space – The 

Leader of the Council is the first Chair of the BSW Integrated Care Partnership, and 

the Chief Executive is a member of the BSW Integrated Care Board. The fact that the 

Corporate Director for People is the first Chair of the new Wiltshire Integrated Care 

Alliance, means that the voice of children is heard in this increasingly important and 

high-profile arena. 

Wiltshire Council is excelling in wor
[...]
the organisation so that this potential is realised. The council has 

a strong track record in service-specific Transformation in People Services. In 

Children’s Services the operating model resulting from the improvement programme 

is ensuring that Looked After Children Numbers are sustainable, and the 

transformational approach led by the Chief Executive in Adults Services is valued 

and provides strong oversight of the workstream. 

Opportunities exist for Wiltshire Council to continue to work with partners from a 

variety of sectors (Health, Third Sector, Military, Businesses etc.) to explore how 

resources can be shared in the pursuit of shared priorities and ambitions. Wiltshire 

Council is a respected partner, and by developing a more cohesive narrative of your 

place shaping agenda, has the opportunity to develop a framework for shared 

endeavours and building capacity to deliver Business Plan priorities that go beyond 

the delivery of statutory service. 

5. Next steps 
 

It is recognised that senior political and managerial leadership will want to consider, 

discuss, and reflect on these findings.  

Page 25

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

22 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

OFFICIAL 

Both the peer team and LGA are keen to build on the relationships formed through 

the peer challenge. The CPC process includes a six-month check-in meeting. This 

will be a short, facilitated session which creates space for the council’s senior 

leadership to update peers on its progress against the action plan and discuss next 

steps.  

In the meantime, Paul Clarke, Principal Adviser for South West, is the main contact 

between your authority and the Local Government Association. Paul is available to 

discuss any further support the council requires. paul.clarke@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 26

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:paul.clarke@local.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
21 March 2023 
 
 
 
Task Group Update 
 
 
1. Evolve Programme Task Group 

 
Supporting officer: Simon Bennett 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
 
Background 

 
The Evolve programme will involve the procurement and implementation of a new 
Cloud-based Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system for the council. The 
programme will impact on the work of all staff at the council in respect of HR, finance, 
procurement and payroll processes. It will look to modernise technology and 
standardise business processes, improving efficiencies for core activities that are 
undertaken across the council, supporting their adoption through a comprehensive in-
house business change and training effort, and will deliver improved data, insights and 
reporting capabilities. 

 
Terms of Reference (TOR) 

 
a) To provide efficient, effective scrutiny engagement on the council’s Evolve 

programme under the direction of OS Management Committee. 
 

b) To receive periodic updates on the Evolve programme and scrutinise delivery 
of its key three objectives for the council, covering: 

 Organisational insight 

 Developing a flexible high-performance culture 

 Transforming business processes and digital technology 
 

c) To meet quarterly as standard, unless there is a temporary need to meet 
more frequently or at a specific project milestone 
 

d) To report findings and recommendations as appropriate to OS Management 
Committee following each task group meeting. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
Recent activity 
 

 The task group has not met since the last meeting of the Committee, it will 
now meet quarterly until the end of the Evolve programme. 
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the task group is on 20 April 2023. 
 
 
2. Financial Planning Task Group 
 
Supporting Officer: Simon Bennett 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-chair) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Pip Ridout (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
 
Background 
 
The Financial Planning Task Group (FPTG) is a standing task group reporting to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Terms of reference 
 

a) To review the council’s draft Financial Plan, Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (4-year financial model) and Treasury Management Strategy, 
reporting its findings to OS Management Committee. 
 

b) To undertake regular monitoring of the council’s capital and revenue 
budgets (including the delivery of savings), ensuring that mid-year trends 
and developments are considered when the council’s Financial Plan is 
updated. 
 

c) To undertake ongoing review of the council’s financial position, including 
the monitoring of reserves, investments, debt, and financial risks. 

 
d) Where they materially affect the council’s overall financial position, to 

consider the council’s: 
i. approach to strategic procurement 
ii. major contracts 
iii. financial investment in, and liability to, its wholly owned 

subsidiaries. 
 

Page 28



e) To help develop the council’s approach to the annual budget setting cycle, 
including the specific contribution of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

f) To bring regular reports to OS Management Committee, highlighting key 
financial developments and risks for further discussion. 

 
Recent activity 
 

 The task group has not met since the last meeting of the Committee. The task 
group’s forward work plan 2023/24 is attached as Appendix 2. The roles and 
responsibilities for financial scrutiny are set out at Appendix 1. 
 

 Cllr Bill Parks has stepped down from the group and, following a request for 
expressions of interest, it is proposed by the Chairman that Cllr Richard 
Britton be appointed to the Task Group. 
 

Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on the task group activity provided. 
 

2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan 
 

3. To thank Cllr Bill Parks for his work on the Financial Planning Task 
Group and for Cllr Richard Britton to replace Cllr Parks on its 
membership. 
 

 

 
Report authors: 
 
Simon Bennett, Senior Scrutiny Officer, simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1   
 
Appendix 2 
  

Page 29

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

Financial Planning Task Group 
 

More detailed pre-Cabinet scrutiny, and reports to OS Management 

Committee, on: 

 

a) Draft Financial Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 
 

b) Treasury Management Strategy and updates  
 

c) Revenue and capital budget updates – including reserves, 
investments, debt and financial risks, flagging issues of concern 
to Select Committees 

 
d) Where they materially affect the council’s overall financial 

position, the council’s: 
i. approach to strategic procurement 
ii. major contracts 
iii. financial investment in, and liability to, its wholly owned 

subsidiaries. 

 

OS Management Committee 

 
Public scrutiny following more detailed review by the Financial Planning Task Group (where practicable): 
 
a) Draft annual Financial Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), including Resources directorate budget 

 
b) Revenue and capital budget monitoring quarterly updates 

 
c) Treasury Management Strategy and updates 

 

Select Committees 
 

a) Informal annual review of the Draft Financial Plan to support formal 
scrutiny at OS Management Committee 
 

b) Exploring service implications of financial issues flagged by OS 
Management Committee and Financial Planning Task Group 

 

c) Flagging identified financial risks to OS Management Committee 
and Financial Planning Task Group 

 

d) Reviewing service/outcomes implications of major contract 
decisions  

 

Finance scrutiny structure 

 

Following prior review by the Financial Planning Task Group where practicable: 

 

 High-level review of the draft annual Financial Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), including Resources directorate 

budget 

 

 Revenue and capital budget monitoring quarterly updates 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy and updates 

 

P
age 30



APPENDIX 2 
 
Financial Planning Task Group (FPTG) Forward Work Plan 2023/24 
 

Date Item Details Officers Cabinet Member 

24 March 2023 tbc – meeting may be cancelled dependent upon 
whether there are agenda items. 

Cabinet 28 March 2023   

14 April 2023 tbc – meeting may be cancelled dependent upon 
whether there are agenda items. 

Cabinet 18 March 2023   

28 April 2023 tbc – meeting may be cancelled dependent upon 
whether there are agenda items. 

Cabinet 2 May 2023   

9 June 2023 tbc – meeting may be cancelled dependent upon 
whether there are agenda items. 

Cabinet 13 June 2023   

7 July 2023 Year End Revenue Financial Outturn Position 2022/23 
(tbc) 
Year End Capital Investment Programme Financial 
Outturn Position 2022/23 (tbc) 
Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 (tbc) 

Cabinet 11 July 2023 Andy Brown 
Corporate Director 
Resources & Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151 
Officer) 

Cllr Nick Botterill 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Development 
Management and 
Strategic Planning 

8 September 2023 Financial Year 2023/24 Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
(tbc) 
Financial Year 2023/24 Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring 
(tbc) 

Cabinet 12 Sep 2023 Andy Brown 
Corporate Director 
Resources & Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151 
Officer) 

Cllr Nick Botterill 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Development 
Management and 
Strategic Planning 

6 October 2023 tbc – meeting may be cancelled dependent upon 
whether there are agenda items. 

Cabinet 10 Oct 2023   

10 November 2
[...]
a Item

 8



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2023 - Page 2 of 3 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 16 JANUARY 2023  

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report  Corporate 
Director and / or 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 

 

23 May 2023  Overview and Scrutiny 
Member Remuneration 
2022-23 

To note the allocation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny fund in 
accordance with the agreed 
scheme for those members 
who lead OS activities during 
2022-23. 
 

Perry Holmes N/a Henry Powell 
 

23 May 2023 Asset Transfer and 
Service Devolution Policy 
update 

To receive an update on 
implementation of the Policy 
consider by a Rapid Scrutiny 
Exercise and approved by 
Cabinet in September 2022. 
 

Andy Brown Cllr Phil Alford Mike Dawson 
 

23 May 2023  Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2022-23 

To report the key pieces of 
Overview and Scrutiny work 
undertaken during 2022-23. 
 

Perry Holmes  Henry Powell 
 

23 May 2023  Financial Planning Task 
Group Update 

To receive an update on the 
work of this task group, which 
leads overview and scrutiny 
engagement on finance. 
 

N/a N/a Simon Bennett 
 

23 May 2023  Management Committee 
Task Group update 
 

To update on task group 
activity. 

Perry Holmes  Henry Powell 
 

23 May 2023 Forward Work Programme To approve the OS forward 
work programme. 
 

Perry Holmes  Henry Powell 
 

P
age 34



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2023 - Page 3 of 3 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

26 July 2023 
 

Financial Planning Task 
Group Update 

To receive an update on the 
work of this task group, which 
leads overview a
[...]
............................................................ 26 

 

P
age 49



Children’s Select Committee (CSC) – Forward work programme 
Agenda items for the committee 

 

Agenda items for CSC 
 
Standing items (at all meetings)  
 

Title - Details / purpose Type Report author / lead 
officer 

Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice - summary of recent activities  Written  Joe Sutton 

School Ofsted Judgements - effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. Written  Andrew Best 

DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education Written David Harris 

Working together to improve school attendance - latest requirements of the non-statutory 
guidance the DfE published in May 2022 to apply from September 2022. 

Written Kathryn Davis 

Schools Forum's update - very brief update on key items from the last meeting of Schools Forum Written Lisa Pullin 

Corporate Parenting Panel update - brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Panel  

Written Lisa Pullin 

Directors' update  

Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 

Chair's update 

Verbal updates highlighting any key issues (current or emerging), successes or milestones in their 
respective areas since the last meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item 
and are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. 

Verbal  All directors  

Cabinet Members and 
Portfolio holders  

Chair 

 
 
 
 

P
age 50



Future items for consideration by the Children’s Select Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 June 2023, 10.30am 
 

 Title 
Details / purpose and Timeframe (if applicable) 

Origins / history  Report author / lead 
officer 

Substantive Safeguarding processes – outcome of the review by the 
Institute of Public Care (access here) 
to consider the council’s safeguarding process and target rates 
 
To bring the council’s review of its position with regards to 
these recommendations. 
 
NB – may link to a briefing on safeguarding 
 

CSC 20 September 2022 
(J
[...]
 attend the briefing. 
 

CSC 6 July 2022 
Executive 
response  
 
CSC 8 June 2022 
Disadvantaged 
Learners task 
group – final 
report 

Andrew Best 
Emma Cooke 
Kate Wilkins 
Helean Hughes 

18 January 
2023 

No Children Residential Placement Block Contract Cabinet Paper – 
31 January 2023 

Gary Binstead 

 

  
 

P
age 75

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s204101/Task_Group_executive_response_report.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s204101/Task_Group_executive_response_report.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s202318/DLtaskgroup-finalreport.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s202318/DLtaskgroup-finalreport.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Peer Challenge 2022
	7 Management Committee Task Groups
	8 Forward Work Programme
	HSC - FWP - March 2023
	ESC - FWP - March 2023
	CSC - FWP - March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2023 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Iain Wallis 
 
Also Present: 
  
Cllr Richard Clewer 
  

 
24 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Tony 
Pickernell, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Jon Hubbard. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 were presented for 
consideration. Minor amendments were highlighted by the Committee to be 
corrected before approval. 
 
After which, it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 February 2023 following the completion of the 
suggested amendments. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

28 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by members of the public. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

29 Corporate Peer Challenge 2022 
 
The Chairman noted that in Agenda Supplement 1, was the action plan 
produced by the Council in response to the Report of the LGA Peer Challenge 
that was undertaken last year. The Peer Challenge Report itself was included in 
the agenda pack and was considered by Full Council in February. The action 
plan would be considered by Cabinet next week. 
 
The Chairman noted the comments in the Peer Challenge that related to the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function, with it suggested that the comments 
indicated towards a steer towards the Committee getting involved in policy 
formation at an earlier stage. The Chairman therefore suggested that the 
Committee consider this when developing forward work plans and discuss 
future work with the Executive. Additionally, that the Executive consider 
involving the Committee at an early stage whenever they were planning a policy 
or strategy. 
 
The Chairman stated his disappointment that the Committee had received the 
Action Plan late for their consideration. 
 
Perry Holmes, Director for Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
introduced the action plan and apologised for the late publication of the report, 
with it explained that this had been partly due to the way in which the process 
was structured by the LGA. It was outlined that the report reflected positive 
comments regarding the way Wiltshire Council performs across a range of 
topics and areas. It was suggested that the second part of the Challenge was to 
consider the areas which were suggested that Wiltshire Council could do better 
and that the Action Plan sought to identify individual leads who could work and 
collaborate to improve those areas. Suggestions were provided for how the 
Action Plan could be further developed, including to provide a narrative of place 
to explain what the Council is attempting to do as well as ensuring that there is 
also an external focus. 
 
The following comments were received from Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader of the 
Council, which included but were not limited to, that there is an awareness that 
there can be confusion surrounding the term “place” and that the LGA has a 
different definition of this which must be reflected. Importance was placed on 
recognising how positive the feedback from the Peer Challenge was, with it 
noted that Wiltshire Council is not Member or Officer controlled but rather an 
environment that challenges through conversation to build and improve. 
Additionally, the comments received regarding Governance and Scrutiny had 
been welcomed as previously the LGA had found reasons for concern, which 
had since been resolved. 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer also made the following comments regarding the 
recommendations made from the Challenge, with reference made to Area 
Boards and the need for Place Boards, with Westbury referenced as a positive 
example of a Market Town working in this way. It was acknowledged that the 
most challenging recommendation would be for Wiltshire Council to speak 
positively about itself on a national level, which is an area that had not 



 
 
 

 
 
 

previously came naturally. The LGA also stated a desire to learn from work 
being completed by the Council, such as the Performance and Outcomes 
Board, with Cllr Clewer set the provide a presentation regarding this area at the 
LGA Conference later this year. It was also stated that a draft form of the 
Economic Strategy was currently being worked on and would be ready to be 
shared soon. 
 
The following comments were received by Members of the Committee including 
that the report contained jargon, to which it was agreed by the Director for Legal 
and Governance and Monitoring Officer that the report would be provided in a 
version of plain language with explanations. Reference was also made that it 
was disappointing that there wasn’t an overall time scape for the Action Plan, 
however this was to be expected with some actions due to take longer than 
others. It was noted that the LGA are expected to return in the autumn to check 
on progress with a principal focus on the Action Plan and how Wiltshire Council 
is achieving. Regarding promoting the positive work of Wiltshire Council, the 
work completed in Children’s Services was referenced as an area of positivity 
that could be used to influence and have lobbying power. 
 
Further comments were received in relation to the review and the role of the 
function of Area Boards, with it noted that the Challenge was different to the 
work that had been completed by the Monitoring Officer and Cllr Ashley O’Neill 
(Cabinet Member for Area Boards) last year. With the internal review based on 
process and the Challenge based instead on the impact of Area Boards. The 
Leader referred to the need for Area Boards to be a place of convening for 
different elements of communities. Additionally, that the Leader had asked that 
data and metrics be used to enable Area Boards to be more effective and 
focused on resources and spending money. 
 
Community Asset Transfers was referenced with it suggested that the report 
had found no reasonable strategic overview and had not picked it up as an item 
to be moved forward. The Chairman noted that this would be an item on a 
future agenda, with there a need for it to have its own item due to the 
Committee sharing a passion for it. The Leader made reference to the 
Challenge, which had referred to not only mapping the assets of Wiltshire 
Council but also the assets of partners, which could potentially be possible in 
larger urban areas but prove difficult in smaller market towns. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the LGA Peer Challenge 2022 Action Plan and to ask the 
Select Committee Chairs to consider appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny engagement on the actions within their remits. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. To note the positive comments regarding Wiltshire’s Overview and 
Scrutiny function that were included in the LGA Peer Challenge 
2022 report. 

3. To note the Peer Challenge’s suggestion that Wiltshire’s Overview 
and Scrutiny continues to develop the value it adds through early 
engagement in policy development and to ask the select 
committees and the Executive to take all opportunities for putting 
this in place. 

 
30 Management Committee Task Groups 

 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 
Management Committee. 
 
Evolve Programme Task Group 

 
It was noted that the task group had not met since the last meeting of the 

Committee, it would now meet quarterly until the end of the Evolve programme. 

The next scheduled meeting of the task group would be 20 April 2023. 

 
In addition, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson provided a further verbal update that there had 
been ongoing concerns regarding the progress of the implementation of the 
project and that it was hoped that by the time of the next meeting that there 
would be a positive update. Additionally, it was noted that implementation had 
been deferred to November. 
 
Financial Planning Task Group  

 
The Chairman noted that the task group had not met since the last meeting of 
the Committee and that the task group’s forward work plan 2023/24 was 
attached as Appendix 2, and that the roles and responsibilities for financial 
scrutiny were set out at Appendix 1.  
 
The Chairman noted that Cllr Bill Parks had stepped down from the group 
having taken up a position on the Executive. Following a request for 
expressions of interest, it was proposed that Cllr Richard Britton be appointed to 
the Task Group.  
 
In addition, Cllr Pip Ridout provided a further verbal update that conversations 
had taken place with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee. It was suggested that the Quarterly Budget Updates be considered 
by the Financial Planning Task Group the Friday before the Tuesday meeting of 
Cabinet, followed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and, 
where appropriate, Select Committees for exploration of any service impacts. It 
was noted that further discussions would take place regarding contracts and 
procurement and that the next consideration for the Task Group would be the 
Quarter 4 report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the task group activity provided.  
2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan. 
3. To thank Cllr Bill Parks for his work on the Financial Planning Task 

Group and to appoint Cllr Richard Britton to the Task Group’s 
membership in his place. 

 
31 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 
Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 
 
Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, provided a verbal update 
on behalf of the Health Select Committee due to apologies being received from 
Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Gordon King. Following the verbal update, it was 
suggested that the forthcoming piece of work looking at access to NHS dental 
care should include analysis of the impact on military families. 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE provided a verbal update on behalf of the Environment 
Select Committee.  
 
In addition, the Chairman provided an update on the procurement of cleaning 
contracts, with it noted that next week, Cabinet would be asked to give 
permission for the procurement of a contract for the cleaning of the council’s 
operational estate. Last week the Chairman and Vice-chair received a briefing 
on the proposals from Vincent Albano, Asset Manager, and Cllr Ian Blair Pilling, 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Operational Assets. Overall, the 
Chairman and Vice-chair had no concerns about the proposals, which were 
presented in a report in the agenda for next Tuesday’s Cabinet meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

To note the updates on select committee activity and approve the 

Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

 
32 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23 May 2023. 
 

33 Urgent Items 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am  - 11.30am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

